


CORPORATES

CREDIT OPINION
16 October 2019

Update

RATINGS

Eastcomtrans LLP

Domicile Kazakhstan

Long Term Rating B3

Type LT Corporate Family

Ratings

Outlook Stable

Please see the ratings section at the end of this report

for more information. The ratings and outlook shown

reflect information as of the publication date.

Contacts

Ekaterina Lipatova +7.495.228.6090

VP-Senior Analyst

ekaterina.lipatova@moodys.com

Artem Frolov +7.495.228.6110

VP-Sr Credit Officer

artem.frolov@moodys.com

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas 1-212-553-1653

Asia Pacific 852-3551-3077

Japan 81-3-5408-4100

EMEA 44-20-7772-5454

Eastcomtrans LLP
Update to credit analysis

Summary
Eastcomtrans LLP's (ECT) strong positioning within the B3 rating reflects its improved

operating and financial performance amid the full-fledged market recovery after the crisis of

2015-16, and its sound liquidity, which is underpinned by the company's (1) high profitability,

strong cash flow generation and moderate investment programme, (2) comfortable debt

maturity profile, (3) established relationships with international financial institutions and

local banks, and (4) improving capacity under financial covenants, addressing the risks related

to the series of breaches in the past. ECT’s rating also reflects its comfortable asset coverage

of net debt at 2.1x as of the end of June 2019, which provides for a healthy debt protection

for creditors.

The rating, however, remains constrained by a degree of uncertainty related to (1) the

upcoming renewal of the long-term contract with ECT’s largest customer, Tengizchevroil LLP

(TCO), by November 2019, although we view contract extension risks as moderate; and (2)

the new development strategy and financial policy to be adopted by year-end 2019, which

will be shaping the company’s financial profile going forward.

The rating also takes into account the company's (1) relatively small size on a global scale;

(2) material, although gradually declining, mismatch between the currency of debt (mainly

the US dollar) and the volatile currency of operations (the Kazakhstani tenge); (3) high

customer concentration in TCO, mitigated by ECT’s established relationship and long-term

contracts with this client, and some gradual business diversification; and (4) exposure to the

volatile railcar lease rates and the developing operating and macroeconomic environment in

Kazakhstan (Baa3 positive).



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE CORPORATES

Exhibit 1

ECT's leveraging will remain moderate in 2019-20

0.5x

1.0x

1.5x

2.0x

2.5x

3.0x

3.5x

4.0x

4.5x

5.0x

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

120,000

Dec-14 Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Dec-18 LTM
(Jun-19)

12-18 Month
Forward View

Debt, KTZ million (LHS) EBITDA, KTZ million (LHS) Debt / EBITDA (RHS)

Sources: Moody's Financial Metrics™, Moody's Investors Service forecasts

Credit strengths

» Sound market position as one of the largest private freight railcar owners in Kazakhstan with a modern diversified fleet

» Strengthened operating and financial performance and historically high profitability

» Sound liquidity and established relationships with international financial institutions and local banks

» Adequate asset coverage of debt, virtually all of which is secured with railcars

Credit challenges

» Small size on a global scale

» Exposure to the developing operating and macroeconomic environment in Kazakhstan

» High customer concentration, although with an established long-term contract-based relationship with its major client

» Revenue-debt currency mismatch, which is likely to persist

Rating outlook
The stable outlook on ECT’s rating reflects our expectation that ECT’s operating and financial performance and liquidity will remain

healthy, and the company will comfortably comply with its covenants in 2019-20, while maintaining sound asset coverage. In

particular, we expect ECT to successfully renew its long-term contract with TCO at adequate terms by November 2019 and retain a

conservative financial policy under its new development strategy.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on

www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

2          16 October 2019 Eastcomtrans LLP: Update to credit analysis



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE CORPORATES

Factors that could lead to an upgrade
We could consider an upgrade by one notch if ECT (1) demonstrates a sustained improvement in its earnings and profitability; and (2)

improves its Moody's-adjusted EBITDA/interest to around 5.0x, funds from operations/debt to 30% and debt/EBITDA to 2.5x or below

on a sustained basis. In addition, we would assess the sustainability of ECT's business profile, the company's contractual arrangements

with its largest customer, TCO, and its vulnerability to any further changes in those arrangements.

Factors that could lead to a downgrade
We could downgrade ECT's rating if its financial profile or liquidity, or both, deteriorate materially.

Key indicators

Exhibit 2

Eastcomtrans LLP

USD Mil l ions Dec-14 Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Dec-18

LTM 

(Jun-19)

12-18 Mont h 

Forward View

Revenue 178.4 124.7 73.1 79.0 87.9 92.5 95-100

Pretax Income % of Sales 38.8% 43.8% 18.1% 26.0% 40.9% 44.5% 30% - 40%

Debt  /  EBITDA 2.7x 4.4x 4.4x 3.2x 2.4x 1.9x 1.9x - 2.2x

FFO /  Debt 26.7% 10.1% 12.3% 18.8% 30.9% 42.4% 35% - 45%

EBITDA /  Interest  Expense 4.1x 3.9x 2.1x 2.6x 3.9x 4.4x 4.5x - 5.0x

All figures and ratios are calculated using Moody’s estimates and standard adjustments. Moody's forecasts are Moody's opinion and do not represent the views of the issuer. Periods are

financial year-end unless indicated. LTM = Last 12 months.
Source: Moody's Financial Metrics™

Profile
Eastcomtrans LLP (ECT) is one of the largest private companies in Kazakhstan specialising in leasing and operating freight railcars.

As of the end of June 2019, ECT's fleet comprised around 11,640 owned and more than 800 leased railcars. The company derives

around 65% of its revenue from operating lease agreements for railcars and the rest from providing transportation and other related

services. Of ECT's share capital, 93.33% is directly and indirectly controlled by Marat Sarsenov and 6.67% by the International Finance

Corporation (IFC, Aaa stable). For the 12 months ended 30 June 2019, ECT's revenue was KZT34.3 billion (around $93 million) and

EBITDA was KZT27.6 billion (about $74 million).

Detailed credit considerations

ECT's small scale and high customer concentration in TCO, partly mitigated by an established long-term contract-based

relationship and some gradual diversification

ECT is one of the largest private freight railcar owners in Kazakhstan, accounting for around 8% of the country's total railcar fleet and

freight volume in 2018. However, the company remains very small in the global context, with $93 million in revenue, mapping it to

the Ca category under our Equipment and Transportation Rental Industry rating methodology. In addition, the company’s fleet is fairly

concentrated and largely consists of tank cars, which accounted for around 62% of total fleet, while open cars constituted another

30% as of end of June 2019.

ECT has also historically had high customer concentration, with the oil-producing consortium TCO remaining its key client. At the

same time, the established long-term contract-based relationship between the companies provides some support to ECT’s revenue

predictability.

In particular, while the current three-year lease contract between ECT and TCO will expire at the end of October 2019, we view

contract extension risks as moderate. We understand that the company is at the final stage of negotiating the contract renewal for

another three years at more favourable terms, including higher tenge-denominated lease rates, which should be more in line with

current market rates compared with those that prevailed during the weak period in 2016, when the expiring contract was signed. As a

result, while the share of the TCO-leased fleet in ECT’s total fleet should stay at around 35%, the share of TCO in the company’s total

revenue will rise to 40%-45% in 2020 from around 30% in 2017-19 (around 50% in 2016).

3          16 October 2019 Eastcomtrans LLP: Update to credit analysis



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE CORPORATES

To reduce its business and customer concentration, since 2017, ECT has been gradually (1) expanding its fleet of open cars, successfully

marketing them at more attractive rates (accounted for around 44% of ECT’s total revenue in the first half of 2019 compared with

around 24% in 2016); and (2) developing freight rail operator and logistics services, which contributed around 35% to its total revenue

in H1 2019 (around 20% in 2016). ECT is also now considering diversifying into other businesses, such as container operations and, if

regulation allows, locomotive traction.

Exposure to the operating and macroeconomic environment in Kazakhstan

ECT is exposed to the macroeconomic environment in Kazakhstan, which drives volatility in transportation activities and the foreign-

exchange rate in the country.

In 2015-16, ECT’s operating and financial results were hurt by negative macroeconomic developments in Kazakhstan, including the

substantial tenge devaluation, which drove the drop in freight turnover and forced ECT to rebalance its rates downwards, changing the

currency for most of its contracts to tenge from US dollar. However, in 2017, the market started to improve followed by a full-fledged

recovery in 2018 on the back of the economic and foreign-exchange rate stabilisation, with the country’s cargo turnover rising by 9.6%

and 6.6% in 2017 and 2018, respectively, and driving, in its turn, a spike in rates.

In addition, in 2017, ECT readjusted its fleet, replacing some of its tank cars with higher-margin open cars to address (1) the rising

competition for oil and oil products' cargo from newly built pipelines, which pressured volume and lease rates in the segment; and (2)

the strong demand for rail transportation of coal, industrial raw materials and iron ore.

As a result, after the decline in ECT's revenue and adjusted EBITDA by 20% and 25%, respectively, in 2016 from 2014 in tenge terms

(the company’s reporting currency), in 2018 they well exceeded the pre-crisis levels. The growth in US dollar terms was, however,

largely offset by the persistently weak domestic currency, which did not allow the company to restore its results, with earnings

remaining at around half of the 2014 levels.

In 2019-20, we expect gradual improvement in tank car rates, backed by some revival in demand amid low new fleet additions and the

current trend for consolidation in this market segment. This improvement, coupled with more favourable terms under the renewed

contract with TCO, should partly offset the developing pressure on ECT’s revenue and profitability from (1) some resumed volatility in

the tenge exchange rate starting H2 2018; (2) weaker rates for open cars amid flattening volumes and significant new fleet additions;

and (3) rising costs for rail car maintenance and repairs. The company’s 2019 adjusted EBITDA margin will also be undermined by the

changes in our operating lease adjustments following the implementation of the IFRS 16 standard.

Overall, ECT will likely preserve a strong double-digit revenue growth in percentage terms in 2019-20, while adjusted EBITDA margin

should comfortably settle at around 70% or above.

Strengthened financials, but revenue-debt currency mismatch remains a risk

ECT’s financials have been strengthening since 2017, underpinned by its improving operating performance and the stabilised tenge

exchange rate. In 2018 and H1 2019, the company's leverage decreased to 2.4x and 1.9x Moody's-adjusted debt/EBITDA, respectively,

from 4.4x in 2015-16, and we expect it to remain at around 2.0x in 2019-20, supported by ECT’s healthy operating results and

profitability, as well as strong cash flow generation, with moderate investments and dividend payouts.

ECT remains, however, exposed to foreign-currency risk, given the persisting revenue-debt currency mismatch. Only around 25% of the

company revenue is directly denominated in foreign currency, while around 60% of the company’s debt was in US dollars as of the end

of June 2019. At the same time, the company is seeking to reduce its foreign-exchange risk by diversifying its debt portfolio from US-

dollar-denominated debt, aiming to gradually rise the share of domestic-currency debt to around 70%-80% (from 10% in 2017).

Healthy asset coverage of debt

As of the end of June 2019, the book value of ECT's own railcar fleet stood at more than KZT98 billion (around $260 million), which

provided for 2.1x coverage of the company's net debt as of the same date, up from 1.7x as of year-end 2017 and 1.3x as of year-end

2016, because of the increase in the fair value of the fleet, driven by the improved market conditions and the gradual reduction in the

company’s gross debt. We will monitor the recovery rate of debt as the new valuation of assets becomes available.

4          16 October 2019 Eastcomtrans LLP: Update to credit analysis



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE CORPORATES

Environmental, social and governance considerations
ECT has a concentrated ownership structure which heightens certain corporate governance risks, with 93.33% of the company directly

and indirectly controlled by Marat Sarsenov. At the same time, we positively acknowledge ECT’s fairly conservative financial policy

and balanced approach to business development and shareholder distributions. In particular, during the crisis in 2015-16, the company

limited its investments to maintenance capital spending and fully cut dividend payouts, which helped it remain free cash flow (FCF)

positive. Despite the step-up in investment activity starting 2017 (mostly for the acquisition of new open cars and, to a lesser extent,

railcar repair depots) as the market started to recover and the resumption of dividend payouts in 2019, ECT continued to generate

positive FCF with no pressure on its leverage and asset coverage metrics. Although we note some uncertainty related to the new

development strategy ECT plans to adopt, we expect the company to retain its conservative financial policy.

The risk of concentrated ownership is also partly mitigated by the presence of IFC with a 6.67% stake in the company.

Liquidity analysis
We expect ECT’s liquidity to remain supported by the strong cash flow generation and the company's comfortable debt maturity

profile, following the extension of its senior secured $100 million notes (of which around $31 million is currently outstanding) to

2021-22 from 22 April 2018.

We expect the company to generate positive FCF in the next 18 months, with internally generated funds sufficient to cover

investments and dividends. We also note that ECT’s maintenance capital spending is only around KZT2.0 billion, while expansion

investments related to the acquisition of new fleet will be funded by the committed credit line with the European Bank for

Reconstruction & Development (Aaa stable). The available internal funds, including around KZT6.5 billion of cash and cash equivalents,

will also comfortably cover its moderate debt maturities (about KZT11.7 billion or around $31 million) during the period.

ECT’s liquidity also benefits from its established relationships with international financial institutions and local banks with one

of its lenders, the IFC, also being a shareholder of the company. In particular, ECT successfully resolved the situation around the

covenant breaches under various debt facilities that the company incurred in 2016 through Q1 2018. ECT was able to successfully

reset or suspend the testing of most of the financial covenants embedded in its loan agreements while also raising new funding for

its investment programme at year-end 2017. As of the end of June 2019, the company fully complied with all of its covenants, which

include leverage and coverage metrics, and we expect it to remain in compliance in 2019-20.

Structural considerations
The B3 rating assigned to ECT's $100 million notes maturing in 2021-22 (around $31 million of which was outstanding as of June 2019)

is at the same level as ECT’s corporate family rating. This reflects the fact that the notes are secured with a pledge of railcars, similar to

other debts in ECT's capital structure.

5          16 October 2019 Eastcomtrans LLP: Update to credit analysis



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE CORPORATES

Rating methodology and scorecard factors
Given that ECT derives more than 60% of its revenue from leasing out its railcars under operating lease agreements, we apply

our Equipment and Transportation Rental Industry rating methodology to assess its credit quality. The differential between the

assigned rating and the scorecard-indicated outcome reflects the company's small scale of operations, exposure to operating and

macroeconomic environment in Kazakhstan, and sensitivity of its metrics, in particular leverage and coverage, to the volatile railcar

lease rates and domestic currency exchange rate.

Exhibit 3

Eastcomtrans LLP

Equipment and Transportation Rental Industry Scorecard [1][2]   

Factor 1 : Scale (10%) Measure Score Measure Score

a) Revenue (USD Billion) $0.1 Ca $0.1 Ca

Factor 2 : Business Profile (20%)

a) Business Profile B B B B

Factor 3 : Profitability (10%)

a) Pretax Income % of Sales 44.5% Aaa 30% - 40% Aaa

Factor 4 : Leverage and Coverage (45%)

a) Debt / EBITDA 1.9x Baa 1.9x - 2.2x Ba

b) FFO / Debt 42.4% Baa 35% - 45% Baa

c) EBITDA / Interest 4.4x Ba 4.5x - 5.0x Ba

Factor 5 : Financial Policy (15%)

a) Financial Policy B B B B

Rating: 

a) Indicated Outcome from Scorecard Ba2 Ba2

b) Actual Rating Assigned B3

Current 

LTM 6/30/2019

Moody's 12-18 Month Forward View

As of 10/11/2019 [3]

[1] All ratios are based on 'Adjusted' financial data and incorporate Moody's Global Standard Adjustments for Non-Financial Corporations.

[2] As of 6/30/2019(LTM).

[3] This represents Moody's forward view, not the view of the issuer, and unless noted in the text, does not incorporate significant acquisitions and divestitures.
Source: Moody's Financial Metrics™

6          16 October 2019 Eastcomtrans LLP: Update to credit analysis



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE CORPORATES

Appendix

Exhibit 4

Moody's-adjusted debt breakdown

(in USD Millions)

FYE

Dec-14

FYE

Dec-15

FYE

Dec-16

FYE

Dec-17

FYE

Dec-18

LTM Ending

Jun-19

As Reported Debt 348.4 311.0 244.3 171.2 140.4 141.1

Operating Leases 10.5 4.6 6.4 10.6 15.2 0.0

Moody's-Adjusted Debt 358.8 315.6 250.7 181.7 155.6 141.1

All figures are calculated using Moody's estimates and standard adjustments.
Source: Moody's Financial Metrics™

Exhibit 5

Moody's-adjusted EBITDA breakdown

(in USD Millions)

FYE

Dec-14

FYE

Dec-15

FYE

Dec-16

FYE

Dec-17

FYE

Dec-18

LTM Ending

Jun-19

As Reported EBITDA 84.2 -71.6 55.2 77.7 56.9 64.6

Operating Leases 3.6 2.5 2.1 3.6 5.6 2.6

Unusual 49.4 183.5 -1.5 -23.7 10.3 7.2

Moody's-Adjusted EBITDA 137.2 114.4 55.8 57.6 72.8 74.4

All figures are calculated using Moody's estimates and standard adjustments. Unusual adjustments to EBITDA are mainly comprised of impairment and foreign-currency gains and losses.

2015 reported EBITDA is negative because it includes foreign-exchange loss because of tenge devaluation in H2 2015.
Source: Moody's Financial Metrics™

Ratings

Exhibit 6

Category Moody's Rating

EASTCOMTRANS LLP

Outlook Stable
Corporate Family Rating B3
Senior Secured B3/LGD3
NSR Corporate Family Rating B1.kz

Source: Moody's Investors Service

7          16 October 2019 Eastcomtrans LLP: Update to credit analysis



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE CORPORATES

© 2019 Moody’s Corporation, Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., Moody’s Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, “MOODY’S”). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND ITS RATINGS AFFILIATES (“MIS”) ARE MOODY’S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT

RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS MAY INCLUDE MOODY’S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE

RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY’S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY

MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE

MOODY’S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY’S

RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT

RATINGS AND MOODY’S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS MAY

ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY’S ANALYTICS, INC. CREDIT

RATINGS AND MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS

ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS

COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY’S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS

WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER

CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR

RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT

YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER. ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW,

AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED

OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY

PERSON WITHOUT MOODY’S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES

AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY’S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well

as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided “AS IS” without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it

uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However,

MOODY’S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody’s publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY’S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any

indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any

such information, even if MOODY’S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or

damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a

particular credit rating assigned by MOODY’S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY’S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory

losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the

avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY’S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents,

representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT

RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY’S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody’s Corporation (“MCO”), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including

corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any rating,

agreed to pay to Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. for ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from $1,000 to approximately $2,700,000. MCO and MIS also maintain

policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS’s ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and

rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at

www.moodys.com under the heading “Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy.”

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY’S affiliate, Moody’s Investors

Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody’s Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended

to be provided only to “wholesale clients” within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you

represent to MOODY’S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a “wholesale client” and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or

indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to “retail clients” within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY’S credit rating is an opinion as to

the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. (“MJKK”) is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody’s

Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody’s SF Japan K.K. (“MSFJ”) is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally

Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (“NRSRO”). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an

entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered

with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred

stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees

ranging from JPY125,000 to approximately JPY250,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

REPORT NUMBER 1198599

8          16 October 2019 Eastcomtrans LLP: Update to credit analysis



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE CORPORATES

Contacts

Grigoriy Cherinko +7.495.228.4956

Associate Analyst

grigoriy.cherinko@moodys.com

Grigoriy Cherinko +7.495.228.4956

Associate Analyst

grigoriy.cherinko@moodys.com

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas 1-212-553-1653

Asia Pacific 852-3551-3077

Japan 81-3-5408-4100

EMEA 44-20-7772-5454

9          16 October 2019 Eastcomtrans LLP: Update to credit analysis


